PLANT-BASED NATURAL DYES: A COMPREHENSIVE
EXPLORATION OF SOURCES, CHEMISTRY, AND
SUSTAINABLE APPLICATIONS

NADINE DREW-ANN BAINON

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2024



PLANT-BASED NATURAL DYES: A COMPREHENSIVE
EXPLORATION OF SOURCES, CHEMISTRY, AND SUSTAINABLE
APPLICATIONS

NADINE DREW-ANN BAINON

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of The Requirements For The
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Applied Chemistry
in The Faculty Of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2024



The Final Year Project Reported entitled “Plant-Based Natural Dyes: A
Comprehensive Exploration of Sources, Chemistry, and Sustainable Applications”
was submitted by Nadine Drew-Ann Bainon in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Zaidi Ab Ghani
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali Dr. Nasulhah
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau 02600 Arau
Perlis Perlis

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Research questions

1.4 Significance of Study

1.5  Objectives of study

1.6 Scope and limitation of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Historical of dyes
2.2  Categories of dyes
2.3 Synthetic dyes
2.3.1 Azodyes
2.3.2 Vatdyes
2.3.3 Aniline dyes
2.4  Natural dyes
2.4.1 Plants
2.4.2 Animals
2.4.3 Minerals
2.5 Natural dyes on different fabrics
2.5.1 Turmeric
2.5.2 Coconut
2.5.3 Animal-based
2.6 Chemical compounds in natural dyes
2.6.1 Tannins
2.6.2 Anthocyanins
2.7  Extraction techniques of natural dyes
2.7.1 Maceration Extraction

Page
iii
Vi
vii

Viii

OO, BDWER P

10
11
12
14
16
17
19
20
22
23
26
28
30
30
34
36
37



ABSTRACT

PLANT-BASED NATURAL DYES: A COMPREHENSIVE EXPLORATION
OF SOURCES, CHEMISTRY, AND SUSTAINABLE APPLICATIONS

Plant-based natural dyes hold a deep historical and cultural significance, having been
utilized for centuries across diverse global cultures. Derived from plants, insects, and
minerals, these dyes offer a spectrum of colors to textiles, aligning with modern
sustainability efforts. They provide an eco-friendly, biodegradable, and non-toxic
alternative to synthetic dyes. The chemistry of natural dyes is complex, with
compounds like tannins and anthocyanins contributing to their hues. Extraction
methods include maceration, soxhlet, and ultrasound-assisted techniques, showcasing
the diversity in harnessing these dyes. Natural dyes are versatile, and suitable for
fabrics like cotton, silk, and wool. Amidst rising demand for sustainable products,
plant-based dyes have seen a resurgence in the fashion industry, offering a sustainable
substitute to synthetic counterparts. This resurgence embodies a harmonious
relationship with nature, respect for tradition, and conscientiousness towards the
ecosystem.





