PLANT-BASED NATURAL DYES: A COMPREHENSIVE EXPLORATION OF SOURCES, CHEMISTRY, AND SUSTAINABLE APPLICATIONS

NADINE DREW-ANN BAINON

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2024

PLANT-BASED NATURAL DYES: A COMPREHENSIVE EXPLORATION OF SOURCES, CHEMISTRY, AND SUSTAINABLE APPLICATIONS

NADINE DREW-ANN BAINON

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of The Requirements For The
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Applied Chemistry
in The Faculty Of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2024

The Final Year Project Reported entitled "Plant-Based Natural Dyes: A Comprehensive Exploration of Sources, Chemistry, and Sustainable Applications" was submitted by Nadine Drew-Ann Bainon in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Zaidi Ab Ghani Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nasulhah Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:	
-------	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii iv			
			LIST	T OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		vii viii ix			
			ABS'	ТКАК	X
			СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of study	1			
1.2	•	3			
1.3	Research questions	4			
1.4	÷	4			
1.5	Objectives of study	5			
1.6	Scope and limitation of study	6			
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7			
2.1	Historical of dyes	7			
2.2		8			
2.3	Synthetic dyes	10			
	2.3.1 Azo dyes	11			
	2.3.2 Vat dyes	12			
	2.3.3 Aniline dyes	14			
2.4	Natural dyes	16			
	2.4.1 Plants	17			
	2.4.2 Animals	19			
	2.4.3 Minerals	20			
2.5	Natural dyes on different fabrics	22			
	2.5.1 Turmeric	23			
	2.5.2 Coconut	26			
	2.5.3 Animal-based	28			
2.6	Chemical compounds in natural dyes	30			
	2.6.1 Tannins	30			
	2.6.2 Anthocyanins	34			
2.7	Extraction techniques of natural dyes	36			
	2.7.1 Maceration Extraction	37			

ABSTRACT

PLANT-BASED NATURAL DYES: A COMPREHENSIVE EXPLORATION OF SOURCES, CHEMISTRY, AND SUSTAINABLE APPLICATIONS

Plant-based natural dyes hold a deep historical and cultural significance, having been utilized for centuries across diverse global cultures. Derived from plants, insects, and minerals, these dyes offer a spectrum of colors to textiles, aligning with modern sustainability efforts. They provide an eco-friendly, biodegradable, and non-toxic alternative to synthetic dyes. The chemistry of natural dyes is complex, with compounds like tannins and anthocyanins contributing to their hues. Extraction methods include maceration, soxhlet, and ultrasound-assisted techniques, showcasing the diversity in harnessing these dyes. Natural dyes are versatile, and suitable for fabrics like cotton, silk, and wool. Amidst rising demand for sustainable products, plant-based dyes have seen a resurgence in the fashion industry, offering a sustainable substitute to synthetic counterparts. This resurgence embodies a harmonious relationship with nature, respect for tradition, and conscientiousness towards the ecosystem.